STARTERS, NON-NORTH AMERICAN-RACED PRIOR TO KENTUCKY DERBY (1940-2024

Horse

Forever Young (JPN)
T O Password (JPN)
Derma Sotogake (JPN)
Mandarin Hero (JPN)
Crown Pride (JPN)
Summer Is Tomorrow
Master Fencer-JPN
Plus Que Parfait
Gray Magician
Mendelssohn
Thunder Snow-IRE
Lani

Mubtaahij-IRE

Lines of Battle

Went the Day Well
Daddy Long Legs
Master of Hounds
Awesome Act

Regal Ransom
Desert Party

Wilko

Master David
Castledale-IRE

Outta Here

Indian Express
Johannesburg
Essence of Dubai
Castle Gandolfo
Ocean Sound-IRE
Express Tour

Keats

China Visit

Curule

The Deputy-IRE

Finish Year
3rd 2024
5t 2024
6t 2023
12t 2023
13t 2022
200 2022
6t 2019
gh 2019
19" 2019
20t 2018
DNF 2017
gth 2016
gt 2015
7th 2013
4h 2012
DNF 2012
5th 2011
19t 2010
gt 2009
14t 2009
6t 2005
12 2004
14t 2004
7t 2003
14% 2003
gt 2002
ot 2002
120 2002
17t 2002
gt 2001
16M 2001
6t 2000
7t 2000
14% 2000

Countries Raced

Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Japan

Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Japan

Japan, United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Japan

United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Great Britain, France, United Arab Emirates
Japan, United Arab Emirates

Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Great Britain

Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Great Britain

United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Great Britain

Great Britain

Ireland

United Arab Emirates

Panama

Ireland, Great Britain, France

United Arab Emirates

Ireland, Great Britain, France

Great Britain, Ireland

United Arab Emirates

Ireland, Great Britain

France, United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Great Britain

Hanuman Highway-IRE (g) 7" 1998  Great Britain
Hello-IRE gh 1997  Great Britain, Italy
Eltish 6t 1995 Great Britain
Citadeed gt 1995  Great Britain, France
In Character-GB 10" 1995  Great Britain

Ski Captain 14" 1995 Japan

Ulises 14" 1994 Panama

El Bakan 18" 1993 Panama

Dr Devious-IRE 7t 1992  Great Britain

Arazi gth 1992  France

Thyer 13t 1992 Ireland, Great Britain
Mister Frisky gt 1990 Puerto Rico

Bold Arrangement-GB 2nd 1986  Great Britain, France
Papelote 6t 1977  Puerto Rico

Bold Forbes s 1976 Puerto Rico

Gatch 120 1975 Panama

Sir Tristram-IRE 11" 1974  France

Lexico 227 1974 Venezuela

Pacallo 16% 1972  Puerto Rico
Canonero |1 s 1971 Venezuela

Dawn Glory 11" 1967  Puerto Rico

RECORD SINCE 1967: 55-2-1-1

RACED EXCLUSIVELY ON FOREIGN SOIL BEFORE DERBY: 16-0-0-1

Forever Young (JPN)
T O Password (JPN)
Derma Sotogake (JPN)
Crown Pride (JPN)
Summer Is Tomorrow
Master Fencer-JPN
Thunder Snow-IRE
Lani

Mubtaahij-IRE

Castle Gandolfo
China Visit

Curule

Citadeed

Ski Captain

Dr Devious-IRE
Thyer

3rd
5th
e(h
lslh
zolh
6th
DNF
9th
8\h
120
6\h
7th
g\h
14
7th
13"

2024
2024
2023
2022
2022
2019
2017
2016
2015

Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Japan

Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Japan, United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Japan

Great Britain, France, United Arab Emirates
Japan, United Arab Emirates

Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Ireland, Great Britain, France

France, United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Great Britain, France

Japan

Great Britain

Ireland, Great Britain

FRANCE: 8-0-1-0

Thunder Snow-IRE DNF 2017  Great Britain, France, United Arab Emirates
Johannesburg gt 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

Castle Gandolfo 12t 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

China Visit 6t 2000 France, United Arab Emirates
Citadeed gth 1995 Great Britain, France

Arazi gt 1992  France

Bold Arrangement-GB 2nd 1986 Great Britain, France

Sir Tristram-IRE 11" 1974  France

GREAT BRITAIN: 23-0-1-0

Mendelssohn 20t 2018  Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Thunder Snow-IRE DNF 2017 Great Britain, France, United Arab Emirates
Mubtaahij-IRE gt 2015 Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Lines of Battle 7n 2013 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Went the Day Well 4 2012  Great Britain

Daddy Long Legs DNF 2012 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Master of Hounds 5t 2011  Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Awesome Act 19" 2010 Great Britain

Wilko 6t 2005  Great Britain

Master David 12 2004 Great Britain

Johannesburg gth 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

Castle Gandolfo 12 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

Ocean Sound-IRE 17" 2002  Great Britain, Ireland

Keats 16" 2001 Ireland, Great Britain

The Deputy-IRE 14" 2000 Great Britain

Hanuman Highway-IRE (g) 7™ 1998  Great Britain

Hello-IRE gh 1997  Great Britain, Italy

Eltish 6t 1995  Great Britain

Citadeed gt 1995  Great Britain, France

In Character-GB 10" 1995 Great Britain

Dr Devious-IRE 7h 1992  Great Britain

Thyer 13" 1992 Ireland, Great Britain

Bold Arrangement-GB 2nd 1986  Great Britain, France

IRELAND: 10-0-0-0

Mendelssohn 20t 2018 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Lines of Battle 7h 2013 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Daddy Long Legs DNF 2012 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Master of Hounds 5th 2011  Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Castledale-IRE 14" 2004 Ireland

Johannesburg gth 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

Castle Gandolfo 12t 2002 Ireland, Great Britain, France

Ocean Sound-IRE 17" 2002  Great Britain, Ireland

Keats 16" 2001 Ireland, Great Britain

Thyer 13" 1992 Ireland, Great Britain

ITALY: 1-0-0-0

Hello-IRE gth 1997  Great Britain, Italy

JAPAN: 8-0-0-1

Forever Young (JPN) 3rd 2024  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
T O Password (JPN) 5th 2024  Japan

Derma Sotogake (JPN) 6t 2023  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Mandarin Hero (JPN) 12 2023 Japan

Crown Pride (JPN) 13" 2022  Japan, United Arab Emirates

Master Fencer-JPN 6t 2019 Japan

Lani gt 2016 Japan, Dubai

Ski Captain 14" 1995 Japan

MEXICO: 2-0-0-0

Habano 20 1981 Mexico

Extra Swell 11" 1964 Mexico

PANAMA: 4-0-0-0

Indian Express 14" 2003 Panama

Ulises 14" 1994 Panama

El Bakan 18" 1993 Panama

Gatch 12t 1975 Panama

PUERTO RICO: 5-1-0-0

Mister Frisky 8h 1990 Puerto Rico

Papelote 6t 1977  Puerto Rico

Bold Forbes 138 1976 Puerto Rico

Pacallo 16" 1972 Puerto Rico

Dawn Glory 11" 1967 Puerto Rico

SAUDI ARABIA: 2-0-0-1

Forever Young (JPN) 3rd 2024  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Derma Sotogake (JPN) 6 2023  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates



UNITED ARAB EMIRATES: 19-0-0-1

Forever Young (JPN) 31 2024  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Derma Sotogake (JPN) 6t 2023  Japan, Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates
Crown Pride (JPN) 13" 2022  Japan, United Arab Emirates

Summer Is Tomorrow 20" 2022 United Arab Emirates

Plus Que Parfait gth 2019  United Arab Emirates

Gray Magician 19" 2019  United Arab Emirates

Mendelssohn 20t 2018 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Thunder Snow-IRE DNF 2017 Great Britain, France, United Arab Emirates
Mubtaahij-IRE gt 2015 Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Lines of Battle 7t 2013  Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Daddy Long Legs DNF 2012 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Master of Hounds 5t 2011 Ireland, Great Britain, United Arab Emirates
Regal Ransom gth 2009 United Arab Emirates

Desert Party 14" 2009 United Arab Emirates

Outta Here 7t 2003  United Arab Emirates

Essence of Dubai ot 2002  United Arab Emirates

Express Tour gth 2001 United Arab Emirates

China Visit 6t 2000 France, United Arab Emirates

Curule 7 2000 United Arab Emirates

VENEZUELA: 2-1-0-0
Lexico 22" 1974 Venezuela

Canonero |1 1st 1971  Venezuela




